CH \$40.00 34827

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM442720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Du Verre Limited		09/01/2017	Corporation: ONTARIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Top Knobs USA, Inc.
Street Address:	170 Township Line Road
City:	Hillsborough
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08844
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3482766	DU VERRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125585700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 558-6352
Email: mfoy@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Foy, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 1: 35 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4200

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-7903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15938.5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Foy
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Foy/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Blue Jay - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Blue Jay - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Blue Jay - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Blue Jay - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

source=Blue Jay - IP Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment Agreement") is duly made, executed and delivered as of September 1, 2017, by and between Top Knobs USA, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("Assignee") and Du Verre Limited, an Ontario corporation ("Assignor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Assignor, Assignee and Gina Lubin, an individual.

RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to, and subject to the terms and conditions of, the Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to sell, convey, transfer, deliver and assign to Assignee the Intellectual Property owned by, licensed to or used or held for use by Assignor and all goodwill associated therewith, including the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the execution and delivery of this Assignment Agreement is a condition precedent to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.
- C. Assignor is willing to assign all rights it may have in and to all Intellectual Property owned by, licensed to, or used or held for use by Assignor on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Assignment Agreement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, assigns, and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in perpetuity, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property owned by Assignor or used or held for use by Assignor, including the Intellectual Property identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Assigned IP</u>").
- 2. Further Assurances. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors and assigns with all such assistance as they may reasonably request to confirm or for the full utilization of the rights granted in Section 1, above, including, without limitation, upon request by Assignee to execute any further assignments or other documents or instruments necessary or desirable to confirm, record or otherwise carry out the purposes or intent of this Assignment Agreement. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignee or any of its Affiliates may record and perfect this Assignment or such documentation in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and Assignor shall reasonably cooperate therewith. Assignor shall not assert any right, title or interest in or to any of the Assigned IP and shall not use any of the Assigned IP except (a) as required for performance by the Seller and/or Gina Lubin of their respective obligations under the Services Agreement or Consulting Agreement; or (b) as otherwise expressly authorized by Assignee in writing.

- 3. Terms of the Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Purchase Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assigned IP are incorporated herein by this reference. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Controlling Law And Jurisdiction</u>. This Assignment Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of Delaware, applicable therein without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether Delaware or any other jurisdictions) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than Delaware.
- 5. <u>Entire Agreement; Amendment.</u> This Assignment Agreement, together with <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, the Purchase Agreement and the Ancillary Documents, constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersede any and all other understandings and agreements, either oral or written, between the parties hereto with respect to such subject matter. This Agreement may not be altered, amended or modified, except by written instrument signed by the parties hereto.
- 6. <u>Non-Waiver of Rights</u>. The failure of a party hereto to enforce any of the provisions of this Assignment Agreement or any rights with respect thereto shall in no way be considered to be a waiver of such provisions or rights or in any way affect the validity of this Assignment Agreement. In order to be enforceable, a waiver must be in writing and signed by the party against whom the waiver is to be enforced. The failure of any party to exercise any of said provisions or rights shall not preclude or prejudice such party from later enforcing or exercising the same or any other provisions or rights that it may have under this Assignment Agreement.
- 7. <u>Headings</u>. The headings and captions used in this Assignment Agreement are intended and shall for all purposes be deemed to be for convenience only and shall have no force or effect whatsoever in the interpretation of this Assignment Agreement.
- 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (including facsimile or other electronically transmitted counterparts), each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one agreement.
- 9. <u>Invalid Provisions</u>. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Assignment Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the parties desire the remainder of the provisions to remain in full force and effect and not to be affected, impaired or invalidated.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

DU VERRE LIMITED

3y.....

Tiller

GINA LUBI

PRESIDENT

TOP KNOBS USA, INC.

Ву

Name: Gregory Gottlieb

Title: CEO

[Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

Dec			
13 y		 *******	
18	lame:		

DU VERRE LIMITED

TOP KNOBS USA, INC.

Name: Gregory Gottlieb

Title: CEO

Title:

[Signature Page to IP Assignment Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property

Registered Copyrights (each registered under Assignor's former name, Du Verre Glass Limited):

Title of Work	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration Number	Effective date of Registration
PRIMITIVE COLLECTION – DU VERRE	United States Copyright Office	VA 1-746-012	October 12, 2010
Kuba Collection	United States Copyright Office	VA 1-401-951	March 15, 2007
OffSet Collection 2010	United States Copyright Office	VA 1-732-586	August 4, 2010
Rio Collection	United States Copyright Office	VA 1-401-952	March 15, 2007

Trademarks (registered under Assignor's former name, Duverre Glass Limited):

Word Mark	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration Date
DU VERRE	United States Patent and	August 12, 2008
	Trademark Office	-

RECORDED: 09/11/2017